Apportionment of Representation on the Franklin Electricpower Board.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

### Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Franklin Electric-power Dis-trict, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 63 of the second day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, that the number of representatives of each constituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

SCHEDULE.

| CONSTITUENT DISTRICTS : |        |     |          |            |
|-------------------------|--------|-----|----------|------------|
| Franklin County         |        |     |          | 4 members. |
| Pukekohe Borough .      |        |     | •••      | 2 "        |
| Waiuku Town District    |        | ••  | •••      | 1 member.  |
| Tuakau Town District .  |        |     | ••       | 1 "        |
|                         |        |     | THOMS    |            |
| Cl                      | erk of | the | Executiv | ve Council |

Franklin Electric-power Board .--- First Election.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excel-lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Wednes-day, the twenty-first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, as the day on which shall be held the first election of the representatives of the constituent districts in the Franklin Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Preclemention dated electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand nine hun-dred and twenty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 63, of the second day of October, one thousand

nine hundred and twenty-four. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the City of Wellington of a Width less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Wel-lington City Council to permit the laying-off of a street of a width less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet within the area described in the Schedule hereto, it being difficult or inexpedient to lay off a street of a width of sixtysix feet in such area.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, containing by admeasurement 10.9 perches,

more or less, being part Town Section 424, D.P. 2520. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60658, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

# F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the City of Wellington, of a Width less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924. Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Wellington City Council to permit the laying-off of a street of a width less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet, within the area described in the Schedule hereto, it being inexpedient to construct a street of sixty-six feet in width within the said area.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, containing by admeasurement 646 perches, more or less, being part Section 112, Town of Wellington. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60657, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Bringing certain Provisions of the Mining Act into Force within certain Parts of New Zealand.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section two of the Mining Amendment W Act, 1911, it is provided that the Governor, by Order in Council, may from time to time declare that any of the provisions of the Mining Act, 1908, shall apply to pro-specting and mining for and the storage of petroleum and other mineral oils and of natural gas, and also define the districts within which any such Order in Council shall take offect effect.

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said section two, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the provisions of the Mining Act, 1908, and its amend-ments, set out in the First Schedule hereto, shall apply to prospecting and mining for and the storage of petroleum and other mineral oils and of natural gas within the district described in the Second Schedule hereto.

### FIRST SCHEDULE.

THE Mining Act, 1908: Part II, section 11, subsection (a); Part IV, sections 76 to 85, both inclusive, and section 165; Part V, sections 261 to 263 and 265 to 276, both inclusive.

(Mines N. 5/4/9.)

Part V, sections 261 to 263 and 265 to 276, both inclusive. Mining Amendment Act, 1910: Section 15. Mining Amendment Act, 1914: Sections 13, 24, and 31. Mining Amendment Act, 1919: Section 10. Mining Amendment Act, 1920: Sections 5 and 12. Regulations under Mining Act, 1908: Nos. 1, 33, 91, 102, 147 to 150 (both inclusive).

### SECOND SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Nelson Land District contained in the Survey Districts of Tutaki and Matiri.

### F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council